

66176-1

66176-1

No. 66176-1

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JACK W. EVARONE

Petitioner/Appellant

vs.

LEASE, CRUTCHER, LEWIS, SENECA REAL ESTATE GROUP,
HORIZON HOUSE, NUPRECON, FRUHLING INC., FRUHLING
SAND & TOPSOIL INC.,

Respondent/Appellees.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Curt Roy Hinline, WSBA #16317
Robert M. Crowley, WSBA #37953
Bracewell & Giuliani LLP
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6200
Seattle, WA 98104
Phone: 206.204.6200
Facsimile: 206.204.6262
Curt.Hinline@bgllp.com
Robert.Crowley@bgllp.com

Attorneys for Appellant Evarone

2011 JUN 24 PM 1:59
FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....1

II. ARGUMENT4

 A. Washington’s Project Completion Rule Tolled the Statutes of Limitations on Evarone’s Claims.4

 1. The *Oja* case controls and tolled the statutes of limitations on Evarone’s claims.4

 2. The *Bradley* rule has no bearing here.6

 3. The *Pepper* case is consistent with the project completion rule.7

 4. The construction project completion rule applies to subcontractors.8

 B. Standard of Review for Motions to Strike.10

 C. Evarone’s Reliance on *Res Ipsa Loquitur* was Proper, and the Superior Court’s Order Striking His Arguments was Erroneous.....12

 1. Invocation of *res ipsa loquitur* in opposition to summary judgment is proper.12

 2. *Res ipsa loquitur* applies here.14

 D. Genuine Issues of Material Fact Precluded Summary Judgment.17

 E. Evarone’s Lateral Support Claim Should Have Survived Summary Judgment.19

 F. The Superior Court Erred In Excluding the Testimony of Evarone’s Experts20

1. Evarone’s experts were qualified to render the opinions they provided.....	20
2. Evarone’s experts’ declarations were consistent with their deposition testimony.....	21
G. The Superior Court Erroneously Struck Evarone’s Joint and Several Liability Arguments.....	24
III. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>1000 Virginia Limited Partnership v. Vertecs Corp.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 566, 146 P.3d 423 (2006).....	5, 7
<i>Bay v. Hein</i> , 9 Wn. App. 774, 515 P.2d 536 (1973).....	19
<i>Berry v. Crown Cork & Seal Co., Inc.</i> , 103 Wn. App. 312, 14 P.3d 789 (2000).....	22, 24
<i>Bradley v. American Smelting and Refining Co.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 677, 709 P.2d 782 (1985).....	5, 6, 18
<i>Chase v. Beard</i> , 55 Wn.2d 58, 346 P.2d 315 (1959), <i>rehearing denied</i> , <i>overruled on other grounds in Brown v. Brown</i> , 100 Wn.2d 729, 675 P.2d 1207 (1984).....	11
<i>Cornish College of the Arts v. 1000 Virginia Ltd. Partnership</i> , 158 Wn. App. 203, 242 P.3d 1 (2010).....	10
<i>Council House, Inc. v. Hawk</i> , 136 Wn. App. 153, 147 P.3d 1305 (2006).....	11
<i>Curtis v. Lein</i> , 169 Wn.2d 884, 239 P.3d 1078 (2010).....	12, 14, 15, 16
<i>Cusick v. Phillippi</i> , 42 Wn. App. 147, 709 P.2d 1226 (1985).....	15
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....	10
<i>Fradkin v. Northshore Utility Dist.</i> , 96 Wn. App. 118, 977 P.2d 1265 (1999).....	6, 7
<i>Harris v. Robert C. Groth, M.D., Inc., P.S.</i> , 99 Wn.2d 438, 663 P.2d 113 (1983).....	20

<i>Keegan v. Grant County Public Utility Dist. No. 2</i> , 34 Wn. App. 274, 661 P.2d 146 (1983).....	20
<i>Kimball v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 89 Wn. App. 169, 947 P.2d 1275 (1997).....	16
<i>Klebs v. Yim</i> , 54 Wn. App. 41, 772 P.2d 523 (1989).....	19
<i>Lunsford v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 139 Wn. App. 334, 160 P.3d 1089 (2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 166 Wn.2d 264, 208 P.3d 1092 (2009).....	5
<i>Marshall v. AC & S, Inc.</i> , 56 Wn. App. 181, 782 P.2d 1107 (1989).....	22
<i>Metropolitan Mortg. & Securities Co., Inc. v. Washington Water Power</i> , 37 Wn. App. 241, 679 P.2d 943 (1984).....	13
<i>Morner v. Union Pac. R. Co.</i> , 31 Wn.2d 282, 196 P.2d 744 (1948).....	12
<i>Overton v. Consolidated, Ins., Co.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 417, 38 P.3d 322 (2002).....	22
<i>Pepper v. J.J. Welcome Const. Co.</i> , 73 Wn. App. 523, 871 P.2d 601 (1994).....	7
<i>Reese v. Stroh</i> , 128 Wn.2d 300, 907 P.2d 282 (1995).....	20
<i>Ripley v. Lanzer</i> , 152 Wn. App. 296, 215 P.3d 1020 (2009).....	12, 13
<i>Robison v. Cascade Hardwoods, Inc.</i> , 117 Wn. App. 552, 72 P.3d 244 (2003).....	12
<i>Simons v. Tri-State Const. Co.</i> , 33 Wn. App. 315, 655 P.2d 703 (1982).....	19
<i>Southwick v. Seattle Police Officer John Doe #s 1-5</i> , 145 Wn. App. 292, 186 P.3d 1089 (2008).....	10, 20

<i>State v. Gore</i> , 101 Wn.2d 481, 681 P.2d 227 (1984).....	4
<i>State v. McPherson</i> , 111 Wn. App. 747, 46 P.3d 284 (2002).....	20
<i>Tinder v. Nordstrom, Inc.</i> , 84 Wn. App. 787, 929 P.2d 1209 (1997).....	12
<i>Vern J. Oja & Associates v. Washington Park Towers, Inc.</i> , 89 Wn.2d 72, 569 P.2d 1141 (1977).....	4, 5, 6, 8, 9
<i>Wallace v. Lewis County</i> , 134 Wn. App 1, 137 P.3d 101 (2006).....	6
STATUTES	
RCW 4.22.070	3, 24
RULES	
CR 56(c).....	16, 18
ER 702	20
TREATISES	
65A C.J.S. NEGLIGENCE § 854 (2010).....	12
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Const. art. 1 §6 (amendment 9).....	19
